The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures,
liabilities, and other obligations come due.  The Organization’s goal is generally to maintain financial
assets to meet ninety (90) days of operating expenses (approximately $243,000).  As part of its liquidity
policy, excess cash is invested in short-term investments, such as money market accounts, as longer-
term investments in wider markets.  The Organization also has a $100,000 line-of-credit available to meet
cash flow needs, if needed.

MARYLAND THERAPEUTIC RIDING, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

-15-

Note 10:  Restatement

During 2023, it was discovered that net assets with donor restrictions were not properly stated on the
statements of financial position and statements of activities due to management oversight for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 in the amount of $37,676 and $39,274, respectively.

The December 31, 2022 financial statements have been restated as follows:

Restatement of the Statement of Financial Position - December 31, 2022

As Originally
Reported Change As Restated

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions 2,257,941$  (37,676)$   2,220,265$
With Donor Restrictions 141,497   37,676   179,173

TOTAL NET ASSETS 2,399,438$  -$   2,399,438$

Restatement of the Statement of Activities - For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Originally
Reported Change As Restated

SUPPORT AND REVENUES
Contributions - Without Donor Restrictions 548,212$   18,227$   566,439$

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES - WITHOUT
DONOR RESTRICTIONS 1,025,235$  18,227$   1,043,462$

Net Assets Released from Restrictions -
Without Donor Restrictions 267,550   (16,629)   250,921

TOTAL SUPPORT, REVENUES, AND RECLASSIFICATIONS -
WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 1,292,785$  1,598$   1,294,383$

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS - WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 421,448$   1,598$   423,046$

Net Assets - Beginning of Year - Without Donor Restrictions 1,836,493   (39,274)   1,797,219

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR - WITHOUT
DONOR RESTRICTIONS 2,257,941$  (37,676)$   2,220,265$

MARYLAND THERAPEUTIC RIDING, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2023 and 2022

-16-

Note 10:  Restatement (Continued)

Restatement of the Statement of Activities - For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 (Continued)

As Originally
Reported Change As Restated

SUPPORT AND REVENUES
Contributions - With Donor Restrictions 55,685$   (18,227)$   37,458$

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES - WITH
DONOR RESTRICTIONS 55,685$   (18,227)$   37,458$

Net Assets Released from Restrictions -
With Donor Restrictions (267,550)   16,629   (250,921)

TOTAL SUPPORT, REVENUES, AND RECLASSIFICATIONS -
WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (211,865)$   (1,598)$   (213,463)$

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS - WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (211,865)$   (1,598)$   (213,463)$

Net Assets - Beginning of Year - With Donor Restrictions 353,362   39,274   392,636

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR - WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 141,497$   37,676$   179,173$